
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 18 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2020 
 

Development of Schools by Private Companies 
 
18. SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 
 
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether it has come to the notice of the Government of the handing over of more 

than 2,500 Government schools in Andhra Pradesh to private companies for 

development and if so, the details thereof;  

(b) whether it has also come to the notice of the Government that one of the companies 

who has been given nearly 500 schools for development is charge-sheeted by the 

CBI; and  

(c)  if so, the reasons as to why such companies are being permitted to develop schools? 

  
 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 

 

(a): No, Sir. The Government of Andhra Pradesh has informed that there is no 
such proposal. 
 
(b) to (c) : Does not arise.  

 

**** 

 


